
 

COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

VENUE: King Edmund Chamber - 
Endeavour House, 8 Russell 
Road, Ipswich 
 

DATE: Wednesday, 17 October 2018 
9.30 am 

 

Conservative 
Group 

 

Independent 
Group 

 

Independent 
Conservative 

Group 
 

Liberal 
Democrat 

Group 
 

Labour 
Group 

 

Babergh 
Unionists 

Group 
 

Peter Beer - C 
Michael Creffield  
Michael Holt - VC  
Jennie Jenkins  
Adrian Osborne  
Lee Parker  
Ray Smith 

Clive Arthey  
Stephen Plumb  
David Rose 

John Hinton David Busby Luke 
Cresswell 

Sue 
Burgoyne 

 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or broadcast this 
meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who 
attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Committee Clerk. 
 

A G E N D A  

PART 1 

ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 

1   SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES  
 

Any Member attending as an approved substitute to report giving 
his/her name and the name of the Member being substituted. 
 

To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

Members to declare any interests as appropriate in respect of items 
to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

3   PL/18/12 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 19 SEPTEMBER 2018  
 

1 - 4 

4   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

5   SITE INSPECTIONS  
 

In addition to any site inspections which the Committee may 
consider to be necessary, the Corporate Manager – Growth and 
Sustainable Planning will report on any other applications which 
require site inspections.  

 

Public Document Pack



 

The provisional date for any site inspections is Wednesday 24 
October 2018.  
 

6   PL/18/13 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY 
THE COMMITTEE  
 
An Addendum to Paper PL/18/13 will be circulated to Members prior 
to the commencement of the meeting summarising additional 
correspondence received since 
[...]
r of the Committee. 
 

Public speakers in each capacity will normally be allowed 3 minutes to speak. 
Local Ward Member(s) who is (are) not a member of the Committee are allocated a maximum of 5 
minutes to speak. 

https://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s11535/20161130BDCPublicSpeakingArrangementsADOPTED30112016.pdf
https://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s11535/20161130BDCPublicSpeakingArrangementsADOPTED30112016.pdf


 

 

 
Introduction to Public Meetings 

 
Babergh/Mid Suffolk District Councils are committed to Open Government.  The 
proceedings of this meeting are open to the public, apart from any confidential or exempt 
items which may have to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
 
For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for 
people with disabilities, please contact the Governance Officer on: 01473 296372 or Email: 
committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

 
Domestic Arrangements: 
 

 Toilets are situated opposite the meeting room. 

 Cold water is also available outside opposite the room. 

 Please switch off all mobile phones or turn them to silent. 
 

 
Evacuating the building in an emergency:  Information for Visitors: 
 
If you hear the alarm: 
 
1. Leave the building immediately via a Fire Exit and make your way to the Assembly 

Point (Ipswich Town Football Ground). 
 
2. Follow the signs directing you to the Fire Exits at each end of the floor. 
 
3. Do not enter the Atrium (Ground Floor area and walkways).  If you are in the Atrium 

at the time of the Alarm, follow the signs to the nearest Fire Exit. 
 
4. Use the stairs, not the lifts. 
 
5. Do not re-enter the building until told it is safe to do so. 

 

 

 
 

mailto:committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL BABERGH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD IN 
KING EDMUND CHAMBER - ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH ON 
WEDNESDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2018 
 
PRESENT:  Peter Beer - Chairman 
 

Clive Arthey David Busby 
Michael Creffield John Hinton 
Michael Holt Jennie Jenkins 
Adrian Osborne Lee Parker 
Stephen Plumb David Rose 

 
The following Members were unable to be present:  
 
Sue Burgoyne, Luke Cresswell and Ray Smith. 
 
34   SUBSTITUTES  

 
 There were no substitutes present. 

 
35   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
 Councillor Jennie Jenkins declared a local non-pecuniary interest in her capacity as 

a Babergh District Council representative on the South Suffolk Leisure Trust Board. 
 

36   PL/18/10 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 AUGUST 
2018  
 

 It was RESOLVED 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 August 2018 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

37   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 None received. 
 

38   SITE INSPECTIONS  
 

 Gemma Pannell, Area Planning Manager, referred to the Committee decision to 
grant permission for 6 houses at The Paddocks, Lawshall Road, Hartest.  The 
application was then subject to legal challenge and the decision was 
subsequently quashed.  The application will therefore be returned to Committee 
for determination.   
 
The Corporate Manager – Growth and Sustainable Planning recommended that 
Members should undertake a site visit to enable them to fully appreciate the site’s 
relationship to the village, together with the nature of Lawshall Road and its 
suitability for pedestrians. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

It was RESOLVED 
 
(1) That a site inspection be held on Wednesday 26 September 2018 in 

respect of Application No DC/17/04049 – Full application – erection of 
6 single storey dwellings, associated outbuildings, improvements to 
existing vehicular access and highway improvements.  As amended 
by agent’s email dated 17/8/18 and amended drawings numbered 
17/60/02A, 03A and 012A showing changes to proposed footpath 
arrangement.  Further amended drawings received 9/11/17 numbered 
17/60/02B, 03B, 04A, 05A, 06A, 07A, 08A, 09A, 10A, 12B and 14B 
showing changes to layout and form of dwellings The Paddocks, 
Lawshall Road, Hartest. 
 

(2) That a Panel comprising the following Members be appointed to 
inspect the site: 

 
Clive Arthey 
Peter Beer 
Sue Burgoyne 
David Busby 
Michael Creffield 
Luke Cresswell  
 

John Hinton 
Jennie Jenkins 
Lee Parker 
Stephen Plumb 
David Rose 
Ray Smith 
 

  

39   PL/18/11 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE 
COMMITTEE  
 

 In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committee, representations were made as detailed below relating to 
the items in Paper PL/18/11 and the speakers responded to questions put to 
them as provided for under those arrangements. 
 
 Application No.     Representations from 
 
DC/18/03314 Kathryn Grandon (Ward Member) 
DC/18/02573 Brian Letham (Agent for the Applicant) 

 
It was RESOLVED 
 
That subject to the imposition of conditions or reasons for refusal 
(whether additional or otherwise) in accordance with delegated powers 
under Council Minute No. 48(a) (dated 19 October 2004) decisions on the 
items referred to in Paper PL/18/11 be made as follows:- 
 

 

 
 

a a HADLEIGH 
 

Application No DC/18/03314/FUL 
Paper PL/18/11 – Item 1 

Full application – Erection of extension 
to swimming pool, erection of 
connecting corridor and demolition of 
existing pool hall, Hadleigh Pool and 
Leisure, Stonehouse Road. 

 

Page 2



 

There were no updates to the report.  Following the presentation by Gemma 
Pannell, Area Planning Manager, Members asked questions about various matters 
including the timescale for the demolition and new build.  Margaret Maybury, Cabinet 
Member for Communities was in attendance at the meeting and responded, at the 
request of the Chairman and with the consent of the meeting, regarding the 
anticipated timings for the work.  Philip Isbell, Corporate Manager – Growth and 
Sustainable Planning, confirmed that the current development within the East House 
site had not raised any issues affecting the application. 
 
The proposed improvements were generally welcomed, but during the course of the 
ensuing debate, the need for the demolition of the current pool hall was queried, with 
a suggestion put forward that the building be retained for some sort of youth 
provision or activity.  The Area Planning Manager referred to the benefit which would 
be obtained from the re-instatement, as parkland, of the area currently occupied by 
the pool hall.  Notwithstanding concerns about the condition of the building, a motion 
to approve the officer recommendation, with the addition of an informative note 
asking for further consideration to be given to a youth-related use of the pool hall as 
an alternative to its demolition, was moved but was lost on being put to the vote.  
 
The officer recommendation was then moved and carried on being put to the vote. 
 
It was RESOLVED 
 
That the Corporate Manager – Growth and Sustainable Planning be authorised 
to grant planning permission subject to conditions including:- 
 

 Standard time limit 

 Accord with approved plans 

 Prior to commencement of development written scheme of investigation 
for archaeological works to be agreed and implemented 

 Prior to occupation the site investigation and post investigation 
assessment has been agreed 

 Implement soft and hard landscaping as agreed 

 Construction and demolition working hours to be between 08:00 to 18:00 
Monday to Friday and 08.00 to 13.00 Saturdays, no works on Sundays or 
bank holidays. 

 
b b LEAVENHEATH 

 

Application No DC/18/02573/FHA 
Paper PL/18/11 – Item 2 

Householder Planning Application – 
Erection of outbuilding following 
removal of existing aviary and shed, 94 
High Road.  

 
Philip Isbell, Corporate Manager – Growth and Sustainable Planning, summarised a 
letter from the 
[...]
cuments/babergh-district-council/babergh-local-plan/
http://www.communities.gov.uk/documents/planningandbuilding/pdf/2116950.pdf


Planning Committee 
17 October 2018 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THIS SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
AWS Anglian Water Services 
 
CFO County Fire Officer 
 
LHA Local Highway Authority 

EA Environment Agency 

EH English Heritage 

NE Natural England 

HSE Health and Safety Executive 

MoD Ministry of Defence 

PC Parish Council 

PM Parish Meeting 

SPS Suffolk Preservation Society 

SWT Suffolk Wildlife Trust 

TC Town Council 

 

 

 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



        

 

 

Committee Report   

Ward: Sudbury East.   

Ward Member/s: Cllr Adrian Osborne. Cllr Jan Osborne. 

    

 

Description of Development 

Application under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act - Erection of up to 19 

apartments with associated parking, garaging, communal area and vehicular access - without 

compliance with Condition 3 (Approved Plans and Documents) to allow amendments to the 

approved plans 

 

Location 

Crown Building, Newton Road, Sudbury, CO10 2RL   

 

Parish: Sudbury   

Site Area: 0.17 ha 

Conservation Area:  No  

Listed Building: No 

 
Received: 2/06/2018 

Expiry Date: 03/09/2018 

 

 

Application Type: Section 73  

Development Type: Major Small Scale - Dwellings 

Environmental Impact Assessment: N/A 

 

Applicant: APC UK Ltd 

Agent: Mr Bryan Staff 

 

 

DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED FOR CONSIDERATION 

 
The plans and documents recorded below are those upon which this decision has been reached: 
 
A20/E01- Proposed Elevations- Received 17/8/18 
A20/P00- Ground Floor Plan- Received 17/8/18 
 
A20/P01- First Floor Plan- Received 17/8/18 
 
A20/P02- Second Floor Plan- Received 17/8/18 
 
A20/P03- Third Floor Plan- Received 17/8/18 
A20/P04 Rev G- Site and Roof Plans- Received 3/10/18 

Item No: 1 Reference: DC/18/02513 
Case Officer: John Davies 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6a



        

 

 

A21-22-006- S
[...]
oise, disturbance) to neighbours. 
However, subject to appropriate screening and control of its use it is considered that adverse 
impacts would be limited.  The internal flat layout changes and associated changes to window 
arrangements would create additional rooms for 12 no. one bed flats. Whilst this makes more 
efficient use of the units it is also likely to result in increased occupancy levels and be likely to 
increase parking demand.  

 In the absence of the provision of increased on- site parking this is likely to result in extra parking 
pressure on adjoining streets which would be likely to cause inconsiderate and unsafe 
obstructions to the surrounding road or footpath network and add pressure onto an already 
densely utilised on-street parking network. 

 
14.3  For the above reason refusal is recommended. 

 
  

Page 21



        

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That authority be delegated to Corporate Manager - Growth & Sustainable Planning to Refuse 
Permission for the following reasons: 
 
Increase in number of two bedroom flats and a reduction in on-site parking resulting in development not 
in compliance with Policy TP15 of Babergh Local Plan and adopted minimum parking standards as set 
out in Suffolk Guidance for Parking 2014 resulting in harm to surrounding road network as a result of 
additional parking pressure on surrounding streets likely to cause inconsiderate and unsafe obstructions. 

Page 22



Application No: DC/18/02513 

Parish: Sudbury 

Location: Crown Building, Newton Road 

 

 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Committee Report   

Ward: Berners.   

Ward Member/s: Cllr Peter Patrick. Cllr Derek Davis. 

    

RECOMMENDATION – GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION WITH CONDITIONS 

 

 

Description of Development 

Full Planning Application - Partial change of use to provide glamping and to facilitate event hosting. 

Erection of an outbuilding to provide toilet/shower facilities and storage capacity in connection with 

existing vineyards operated by the applicant. As amplified by the submission of an Addendum to the 

Design and Access Statement and a Glamping Management Plan received 18/4/18. As further amended 

by email dated 8/5/18 reducing maximum number of tents to 4 and only located at eastern end of site. As 

further amended by receipt of revised plans (3 Rev 3, 4 Rev 3 and 5 Rev 1) on 6.8.18 reducing size of 

building and additional information of proposed visitor events received 30.7.18. 

Location 

Land Adjacent to Frogs Alley, Frogs Alley, Shotley, IP9 1ER   

 

Parish: Shotley   

Expiry Date: 18/05/2018 

Application Type: FUL - Full Planning Application 

Development Type: Minor All Other 

Applicant: Mr Craig Mills 

Agent: Mr James Cann 

 
 

PART ONE – REASON FOR REFERENCE TO COMMITTEE 
 

 
The application is referred to committee for the following consideration by the Delegation Panel, following 
a call-in request from Cllr. Davis: 
 
“Consideration was given to the site being with the AONB and whether this and the heritage comments 
particularly raised significant policy, consistency or material considerations. 
 
On balance the Panel concluded that the application was controversial is nature. There was a level of 
public interest that could not be discounted albeit that the application had been changed from the time of 
its submission and further publicity had been undertaken with less public interest than that first 
experienced. 
 
On this basis the Corporate Manager for Growth and Sustainable Planning concurred that the application 
is controversial and should be determined at Committee.” 
 
 
 

 

 

Item No: 2 Reference: DC/18/00873 
Case Officer: John Davies 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6b



 

 

 

Details of Previous Committee / Resolutions and any member site visit 

 

A Panel of Members visited the site on the 10 October 2018. 
 
 

PART TWO – POLICIES AND CONSULTATION SUMMARY  
 

 
Planning History  
 
The following decisions are relevant
[...]
in response to the original proposal stating that the proposals 

would cause moderate level, less than substantial harm to designated heritage assets, due to 
inappropriate development within the setting of the Grade II* church. Their objection to the size of 
the outbuilding remains notwithstanding the reduction in its size and removal of the café element.  

 
8.5 The location of the proposed outbuilding is approximately 260m from the Church and at a much 

lower level with significant intervening tree and hedgerow screening. Therefore, views of the 

structure from the Church would be very limited and whilst it is acknowledged that the setting of a 

listed building comprises more than just visual impact, it is not considered in this case that less 

than substantial harm identified by the Heritage Team is outweighed by public benefits. It is 

necessary to weigh the harm against any public benefits and in so doing to give considerable 

importance and weight to the preservation of the listed building.  This will be carried out at the end 

of the report. 

 9.  Impact on Residential Amenity 
 
9.1 The proposals have been assessed having regard to impacts on the living conditions or 

residential amenity of immediate neighbours with regard, in particular, to noise and disturbance 
impacts from camping activities on the site and proposed wine tasting and other events including 
wedding functions.  

 
9.2 It is evident that the location is at present a quiet and tranquil location which nearby residents 

presently enjoy, and the above policies seek to protect in the interests of residential amenity. The 
proposed camping, wine-tasting events, and other unspecified events including weddings have 
great potential to cause noise and disturbance especially at night time. The large number of 
comments from neighbours expressing these concerns is evidence of this. The Dedham Vale and 
Stour Valley Project have raised similar concerns about the frequency, number, hours,
[...]
ng 

 Permission subject to conditions as summarised below and those as may be deemed 

 necessary by the Corporate Manager:  

 Standard time limit (3yrs for implementation of scheme) 

 Approved Plans (Plans submitted that form this application) 

 Details of facing materials to be agreed 

 Improvements to access to eastern site 

 Provision of parking area to eastern site 

 Landscape enhancement details 

 Landscape implementation 

 Ecology enhancement measures 

 Ecology mitigation 

 Details of external lighting 

 Duration of glamping season (April to October inclusive) 

 Maximum of 4 glamping tents on site 

 Maximum of 6 wedding events per calendar year on western site 

 Construction Management Plan to be submitted and agreed 

 No events to take place during Church services or services at the War Graves 

 Refuse management arrangements 

 Limit music at weddings and outdoor events to acoustic only 

 Submission and approval of a Vineyard Events Management Plan 

 Flood alert and evacuation strategy 

 

 

 

 

Page 41



 

 

 

(2) And the following informative notes as summarised and those as may be deemed 

 necessary by the Corporate Manager:  

 Pro active working statement 

 SCC Highways notes 

 Support for sustainable development principles 

 

 

 

Page 42



Application No: DC/18/00873 

Parish: Shotley 

Location: Land Adjacent To Frogs Alley 

 

 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Committee Report   

Ward: Lavenham.   

Ward Member/s: Cllr William Shropshire. 

    

RECOMMENDATION – GRANT LISTED BUILDING CONSENT WITH CONDITIONS 
 

 

Description of Development 

Application for Listed Building Consent- Replacement street light luminaire (bracket to be 

retained). 

Location 

11 Market Place, Lavenham, Sudbury, CO10 9QZ   

 

Parish: Lavenham   

Expiry Date: 21/06/2017 

Application Type: LBC - Listed Building Consent 

Development Type: Listed Building Consent - alterations 


[...]
e way that those assets would be experienced would be affected only to a limited degree. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That authority be delegated to Corporate Manager - Growth & Sustainable Planning to grant Listed 
Building Consent subject to conditions including: 
 

 Approved Plans and Documents 
 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: B/17/01069 

Parish: Lavenham 

Location: 11 Market Place 

 

 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



         PL/18/14 
 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 

URGENT ACTION - NO SPECIFIC POWERS 
 
ACTION FOR WHICH AUTHORISED OFFICER HAS DELEGATED 
POWERS SUBJECT TO CONSULTATION WITH CHAIRMAN 

SERIAL NO .........................  
 
 
SUBJECT MATTER:   
 
Planning Committee site inspection for Frogs Alley Shotley – DC/18/00873. 
 
COMMITTEE TO WHICH MATTER RELATES:  Planning Committee 
 
REASON FOR ACTION BEING TAKEN OUT OF MEETING: 
 
To enable the site inspection to take place before the application is considered by the Planning 
Committee at its meeting on 17 October 2018. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The Delegation Panel met on 19 September to consider a request for Application No 
DC/18/00873 to be referred to Planning Committee for determination, as a result of which it was 
concluded that the application was controversial in nature and should be determined at 
Committee. 
 
This was supported by the Corporate Manager – Growth and Sustainable Planning, who also 
considered that a site visit would be of value to Members. 
 
The Planning Committee last met on 19 September (prior to the meeting of the Panel) and meets 
next on 17 October.  There is therefore no opportunity to ask the Committee to agree to hold a 
site visit before the 17 October meeting at which this application is scheduled for consideration.  
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS (IF ANY): 
 
Site inspections are eligible for the payment of travel expenses to Members of the Committee 
who attend. 
 
ACTION AUTHORISED: 
 
To hold a site inspection on Wednesday 10 October 2018 in accordance with the Council’s 
normal arrangements and procedures. 
 
DATE ACTION AUTHORISED: 
 
26 September 2018   
 
 
Details reported to Planning Committee for noting 17 October 2018 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 PL/18/12 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 SEPTEMBER 2018
	6 PL/18/13 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE COMMITTEE
	6a DC/18/02513 Crown Building, Newton Road, Sudbury
	Site Plan

	6b DC/18/00873 Land adjacent to Frogs Alley, Frogs Alley, Shotley
	Site Plan

	6c B/17/01069 11 Market Place, Lavenham
	Site Plan

	7 PL/18/14 ACTION OUT OF MEETING



Minutes of the meeting


 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL BABERGH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD IN 
KING EDMUND CHAMBER - ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH ON 
WEDNESDAY, 17 OCTOBER 2018 
 
PRESENT:  Peter Beer - Chairman 
 

Clive Arthey Sue Burgoyne 
David Busby Michael Creffield 
John Hinton Michael Holt 
Jennie Jenkins Adrian Osborne 
Lee Parker Stephen Plumb 
David Rose Ray Smith 

 
Luke Cresswell was unable to be present.  
 
40   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  

 
 The Chairman informed Members that Linda Sheppard, Senior Governance Support 

Officer, would be retiring on 27 November.  He thanked Linda for her support and 
her years of service with the Council and wished her well.  Former Committee 
Chairmen, Councillors Arthey and Hinton also added their thanks, and Linda 
responded by thanking Members for their kind thoughts and good wishes. 
 

41   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

41.1 
 
 
 
41.2 
 
 
 
41.3 

Councillor David Rose declared a local non-pecuniary interest in Application No 
DC/18/00873 (Item 2 of Paper PL/18/13) in his capacity as the Council’s 
representative on the Suffolk Coast and Heaths Joint Advisory Committee. 
 

 Councillor Adrian Osborne, Ward Member for Sudbury East stated that he had 
spoken with the Legal Adviser who confirmed that he was not pre-determined in 
relation to Application No DC/18/02513 (Item 1 of Paper PL/18/13). 
 

Councillor Peter Beer subsequently declared a non-pecuniary interest as referred to 
in Minute No 44 below. 
 

42   PL/18/12 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 
SEPTEMBER 2018  
 

 It was RESOLVED 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2018 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

43   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 None received. 



 

44   SITE INSPECTIONS  
 

 Gemma Pannell, Area Planning Manager, gave a brief presentation on four 
applications, three of which have been referred to Committee for determination 
following consideration by the Delegation Panel.  The fourth application, at 182A 
Bures Road Great Cornard, would automatically be considered by Committee 
because of the number of properties involved, and Councillor Mark Newman had 
requested a site inspection.  The Corporate Manager – Growth and Sustainable 
Planning recommended that Members visit all four application sites. 
 
It was RESOLVED 
 
(1) That site inspections be held on Wednesday *24 October 2018 in respect 

of the following applications, for the reasons given: 
 

Application No DC/18/01383 
 
Erection of a single dwelling – land at Brantham Hill Brantham 
(to assess the relationship of the proposal to the current development and the 
Built Up Area Boundary together with the effect of the loss of open space in 
the context of existing development) 
 
Application No DC/18/02197 – Erection of 2 detached dwellings and 
garages, land adjacent to 247 Bures Road Great Cornard  
(to assess the cumulative impact of development having regard to other 
schemes within the immediate vicinity and to understand the relationship with 
other development within the locality) 
 
Application No DC/18/01555 – Application for residential development 
(two 3 bed dwellings and six 2 bed dwellings utilising existing vehicular 
access) land south of Brook Farm House, Bures Road, Great Cornard 
(to assess the cumulative impact of development having regard to other 
schemes within the immediate vicinity and to understand the relationship with 
other development within the locality) 
 

At this point, the Chairman stated that he had a non-pecuniary interest in Application 
No DC/18/02469 and would take no part in anything relating to its determination, 
including in relation to any site inspection which might take place.  The Vice-
Chairman, Michael Holt, then took the Chair for Resolution (2) below, following 
which Peter Beer resumed the Chair. 
 
It was RESOLVED 
 
(2) That a site inspection be held on Wednesday *24 October 2018 for the 

reason given in respect of Application No DC/18/02469 – Outline 
Planning Application – (Access Layout and Scale to be considered) – 
Erection of up to 46 dwellings with vehicular and pedestrian access 
from Bures Road.  Demolition of 182A Bures Road and storage 
buildings, 182A Bures Road and land rear of 158 to 188 Bures Road 
Great Cornard  



 

(to view the proposed access arrangements and how the land sits in relation to the 
Bures Road and frontage development together with the relationship of the site to 
the railway line and to assess the cumulative impact) 
 
*Note – The site inspection date was subsequently moved to 7 November. 
  
(3) That a Panel comprising the following Members be appointed to inspect 

the sites referred to in Resolution (1) above: 
 
Clive Arthey 
Peter Beer 
Sue Burgoyne 
David Busby 
Michael Creffield 
Luke Cresswell  
 

John Hinton 
Jennie Jenkins 
Lee Parker 
Stephen Plumb 
David Rose 
Ray Smith 
 

(4) That a Panel comprising the following Members be appointed to inspect 
the site referred to in Resolution (2) above: 
    
Clive Arthey 
Sue Burgoyne 
David Busby 
Michael Creffield 
Luke Cresswell  
John Hinton 
 

Jennie Jenkins 
Lee Parker 
Stephen Plumb 
David Rose 
Ray Smith 
 

 

45   PL/18/13 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE 
COMMITTEE  
 

 In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committee, representations were made as detailed below relating to items in Paper 
PL/18/13 and the speakers responded to questions put to them as provided for 
under those arrangements. 
 
  Application No.     Representations from 
 
DC/18/00873 Barry Powell (Shotley Parish Council) 

James Pratt (Objector) 
Geoff Mellor (Supporter) 
Craig Mills (Applicant) 
Derek Davies (Ward Member) 

B/17/01069 Carroll Reeve (representing the Applicant – 
Lavenham Parish Council) 
 

It was RESOLVED 
 
That subject to the imposition of conditions or reasons for refusal (whether 
additional or otherwise) in accordance with delegated powers under Council 
Minute No. 48(a) (dated 19 October 2004) decisions on the items referred to in 
Paper PL/18/13 be made as follows: 



 

 
a  SUDBURY 

 
 Application No DC/18/02513 

Paper PL/18/13 – Item 1 
Application under Section 73 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act – 
erection of up to 19 apartments with 
associated parking, garaging, 
communal area and vehicular access – 
without compliance with Condition 3 
(Approved Plans and Documents) to 
allow amendments to the approved 
plans, Crown Building, Newton Road. 

 
Gemma Pannell, Area Planning Manager, introduced this application with 
reference to amendments submitted recently by the Applicant, which included 
revised plans relating to parking as referred to in the Addendum.   

 
Having taken advice from the Legal Officer, the Corporate Manager – Growth 
and Sustainable Planning was recommending that consideration of the 
application be deferred to enable the amended plans to be considered further 
and appropriate consultation undertaken.  The Chairman and Vice Chairman 
were in agreement with this course of action and the Legal Adviser reiterated 
the reasons for deferral.  A motion to defer was carried on being put to the 
vote.   
 
It was RESOLVED 
 
That consideration of Application No DC/18/02513 be deferred to a 
future meeting of the Committee to enable consultation to take place on 
the revised plans. 
 

b  SHOTLEY  
 

 Application No DC/18/00873 
Paper PL/18/13 – Item 2 

Full Planning Application – Partial 
change of use to provide glamping 
and to facilitate event hosting.  
Erection of an outbuilding to provide 
toilet / shower facilities and storage 
capacity in connection with existing 
vineyards operated by the applicant.  
As amplified by the submission of an 
Addendum to the Design and Access 
Statement and a Glamping 
Management Plan received 18/4/18.  
As further amended by email dated 
8/5/18 reducing maximum number of 
tents to 4 and only located at eastern 
end of site.  As further amended by 
receipt of revised plans (3 Rev 3, 4 
Rev 3 and 5 Rev 1) on 6.8.18 reducing 



 

size of building and additional 
information of proposed visitor 
events received 30.7.18, land adjacent 
to Frogs Alley, Frogs Alley.  

  
Gemma Pannell, Area Planning Manager reported the receipt of two further 
letters of objection.  As referred to in the Addendum, her presentation 
included a map submitted by the Applicant which sought to show which 
neighbours in proximity to the site had, or had not, made objections.  The 
Addendum also covered a correction to paragraph 8.5 to read …….. it is 
considered in this case that less than substantial harm identified by the 
Heritage Team is outweighed by public benefits ……..  
 
Members were aware that a previous permission on this site had lapsed and 
took note of the position regarding Permitted Development Rights, as set out 
in paragraph 9.3, which included reference to the number of events which 
could be held without planning permission.  The Chairman referred to the 
comments of the second Ward Member, Peter Patrick, which were included 
in full in the Addendum as he was unable to be present.  
 
After a wide-ranging debate, the officer recommendation was proposed and 
seconded in accordance with the planning balance and conclusion in 
paragraph 13 of the report.   
 
It was RESOLVED 
 
(1) That the Corporate Manager – Growth and Sustainable Planning be 

authorised to grant planning permission subject to conditions as 
summarised below and those as may be deemed necessary by the 
Corporate Manager:- 

 

 Standard Time limit (3 yrs for implementation of scheme) 

 Approved Plans (Plans submitted that form this application) 

 Details of facing materials to be agreed 

 Improvements to access to eastern site 

 Provision of parking area to eastern site 

 Landscape enhancement details 

 Landscape implementation 

 Ecology enhancement measures 

 Ecology mitigation 

 Details of external lighting 

 Duration of glamping season (April to October inclusive) 

 Maximum of 4 glamping tents on site 

 Maximum of 6 wedding events per calendar year on western 
site 

 Construction Management Plan to be submitted and agreed 

 No events to take place during Church services or services at 
the War Graves 

 Refuse management arrangements 



 

 Limit music at weddings and outdoor events to acoustic only 

 Submission and approval of a Vineyard Events Management 
Plan 

 Flood alert and evacuation strategy 
 

(2) That the following informative notes as summarised below and 
those as may be deemed necessary by the Corporate Manager be 
attached to the Decision Notice: 
 

 Pro active working statement 

 SCC Highways notes 

 Support for sustainable development principles 
  
c   LAVENHAM  

 
 Application No B/17/01069/LBC 

Paper PL/18/13 
Application for Listed Building 
Consent – Replacement street 
lighting luminaire (bracket to be 
retained) 11 Market Place. 

 
The Case Officer, Samantha Summers, referred Members to the Addendum, 
which included comments in full submitted by the Ward Member, William 
Shropshire, who was unable to be present at the meeting.  Further comments 
from an objector were also included. 

 
The Case Officer confirmed that the Applicant is Lavenham Parish Council.  
Mrs Bellward, who was shown as the Applicant in the report, is the Parish 
Clerk and submitted the application on behalf of the Parish Council.  
 
Members were aware of the Heritage Team’s view that the LED light unit 
proposed would cause less than substantial harm to the Listed Building and 
the wider Conservation Area.  However, after debating the matter and 
considering the level of harm, Members accepted the Planning Officer’s 
advice, as set out in the Planning and Balance and Conclusion (paragraph 6 
of the report) that the public benefits of the proposal outweighed the level of 
harm identified.  The officer recommendation for the grant of Listed Building 
Consent was moved. 

 
It was RESOLVED  
 
That the Corporate Manager – Growth and Sustainable Planning be 
authorised to grant Listed Building Consent subject to conditions 
including: 
 

 Approved Plans and Documents 
 
 
 
 
 



 

46  PL/18/14 ACTION OUT OF MEETING  
 

 Members were asked to note the contents of Paper PL/18/14 which detailed 
action taken out of meeting to enable a site inspection to be held in respect of 
Application No DC/18/00873 (Frogs Alley Shotley) prior to its consideration 
by Committee. 
 
It was RESOLVED 
 
That the action taken as set out in Paper PL/18/14 be noted. 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 11.55 a.m. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chairman 
 


